
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

H Bithell - Kirkstall;
C Knight - Weetwood;

G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Little London 
and 
Woodhouse

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR HOTEL, UNIT 2, 7 
DUNCAN STREET, LEEDS, LS1 6DQ

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory for an 
application for a grant of a Premises Licence at 
Hotel, Unit 2, 7 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DQ

1 - 76

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Report of the Head of Elections and Regulatory Services 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 25th September 2018

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Hotel, Unit 2, 7 
Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DQ

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Palagander Limited, for 
Hotel Unit 2, 7 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DQ.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities.

The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

1

Report author: Mr Shaam Amin
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Palagander Limited

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Alexander William Neil

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Record Music and Supply of Alcohol 

Every Day 10:00 until 02:00 

Late Night Refreshment 

Every Day 23:00 until 02:00

Non standard timings
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

2Page 2



Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and 
Entertainment Licensing in their capacity as responsible authorities. Both 
representations remain as matters for Members consideration.  Copies of the 
representations may be found at Appendix C.

Other representations

6.3 There are no other representations.

7 Cumulative Impact Policy 

7.1 The premises are located within the cumulative impact area for City Centre - Red 
Zone.

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to the significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area.

7.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through the risk assessment process 
and/or the operating schedule, the steps they intend to take so that the council 
and responsible authorities can be satisfied that granting a new licence would not 
add to the impact already being experienced.

7.4 Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to City Centre - Red Zone and an 
outline of the evidence behind the reason for setting this policy is attached at 
Appendix D. 

7.5 Members are directed to paragraphs 7.51 to 7.54 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which provides examples of how an application may be considered 
exceptional and the matters that the council would not normally take into 
consideration.

8 Licensing hours

8.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
[...]
 West Yorkshire Police has shared information and statistics that 
show that the nature of the city centre is such that the cumulative impact of licensed premises leads 
to problems that aren’t experienced in other parts of the city and this can be attributed to the 
density of licensed premises in specific areas.  The number and close proximity of venues on a street 
can result in difficulties in identifying individual premises as causing problems and so action planning 
and reviewing individual licences is not possible. 
 
The closure or opening of businesses can have a dramatic effect on reported crime and incidents in 
an area.  While problems at individual premises are dealt with using action planning and the review 
process, there are areas in Leeds city centre which become saturated as new businesses open or 
existing businesses change their style of operation. 
 
In addition the council recognises that a previous problem area can be improved by the introduction 
of new styles of business types, such as food led premises like restaurants and seeks to encourage 
this. 

Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 

City Centre 

Appendix 2 

Page 16



 
City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment - December 2017 Page 2 
 

The dynamic nature of the city centre has created difficulties in setting a policy that will be relevant 
for five years until the next formal review of the Licensing Policy.  Therefore the council has adopted 
an approach of designating areas within the city centre CIP as ‘red’ or ‘amber’ based upon an 
analysis of crime and disorder in the night time economy and will review these areas on an annual 
basis.   
 
Areas that are considered highly saturated and that are experiencing particularly high levels of 
crime, disorder and/or nuisance will be designated as red areas.  The policy states that the council 
will seek to refuse all applications in these red areas on the basis that the impact on the licensing 
objectives is at such a level that the area cannot support any more premises opening or extending 
their operation and that the council will only grant applications in the red zone in exceptional cases. 
Exceptional does not mean that an application is innovative or novel, but that it allows Members to 
make an exception to their policy.  Those exceptional cases would be where the premises can 
demonstrate that they will not impact on the issues already being experienced in the area, i.e. by 
containing their operation within the hours of the daytime and early evening economy.   
 
Any variation that will effectively increase the occupancy of premises will be viewed in a similar light 
to a new application as it may increase the available capacity in the same way a new premises in that 
area would, which in the red area would be unacceptable.  Similarly new businesses seeking to 
introduce a new concept, and so attract different people into the area, may be acceptable in the 
amber area but in the red area the problems are exacerbated by the sheer number of people on the 
street during the peak hours and introducing a new or extended business, even with a different 
concept, would add to the impact rather than reduce it. 
 
Management controls such as door staff will not be adequately effective in preventing an increase in 
the number of people within the red zone.   
 
The amber area is an area which is of concern, based upon an analysis of issues within the night time 
economy that are relevant to the licensing objectives, and the council will expect applicants to offer 
additional measures tailored to the problems in that area.  Applicants are strongly advised to consult 
with West Yorkshire Police and the licensing authority during their application process.  By working 
together, the responsible authorities and businesses can establish working practices that reduce 
crime and disorder and so benefit the long term aims of the city to be a vibrant, thriving economy. 
 
All other areas within the city centre CIP will be designated green areas where good quality 
applications will be generally be more acceptable even though the area is a CIP area.  
 
It is the council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to 
 

• refuse new and variation applications in the red area 
• to seek additional measures for new and variation applications in the amber area 
• to seek good quality applications for application in the green area 
 

This applies to alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs and nightclubs, and for premises seeking late 
night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants. 
 
Extra scrutiny is given to applications which appear to adopt a number of different styles during their 
trading.  For example businesses that purport to be food led but seek late opening hours may be 
judged to be predominantly alcohol led due to their late night activities.  It is for the applicant to 
demonstrate how their business will not impact on the licensing objectives. 
 

Page 17



 
City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment - December 2017 Page 3 
 

Changes in the last year 
 
There are two distinct areas in the city where extra police resources are deployed on a regular basis.  
These areas are the Call Lane area and the Albion Street/ Woodhouse Lane area.  Premises in those 
areas have deployed street marshals at their own expense in the past as it has been recognised that 
incidents on the street require extra attention and that early intervention can prevent an escalation 
in the severity of incidents on the street.  However in recent years this scheme has fallen away and 
the violent crime rate has increased. 
 
As police resources are reducing each year, priorities have been realigned.  There has been a small 
reduction in the number of arrests for drunk and disorderly again this year but an increase in assault.  
The increase in assaults could be due to early intervention methods being cut back, such as the 
street marshalling scheme and intervention at an early level (i.e. arresting people for being drunk 
and disorderly), and so the low level offences are escalating to the more serious assault charge.   
 
The issues with disorder in the street on Call Lane has led to a road closure between 11pm and 5am 
on the Friday, Saturday and Sunday night which took effect in October 2015.  The sheer numbers of 
people, often intoxicated, in the street during these hours highlights the need for the overall 
capacity of the red area to decrease, not increase.  Further work is ongoing with the operators in 
Hirsts Yard to reduce criminality in this area. 
 
The Council continues to receive applications within the areas designated as red. There has been a 
trend for existing operators to apply for minor and full variations to bring into use areas which were 
unlicensed previously.  In all cases the premises licence holder has undertaken to keep their capacity 
the same.  However this trend for increasing the licensed area is concerning as the ability to control 
capacity is difficult.  Any application seeking an increase in floor space, even without an increase in 
stated capacity, can expect close scrutiny. 
 
Police Crime Reporting 
 
West Yorkshire Police has produced a crime report “Leeds City Centre: Night Time Economy Related 
Crime” dated September 2017 which has been referred to when reviewing the red and amber zones 
for 2017.  This report is referred to as the Police report in this document.  It uses reported crime 
figures from 01/09/2015 – 31/08/2017.  The police report only compares statistics from the last two 
years, as the statistics are not comparable going further back than that due to the changes in the 
way in which crime is recorded.    The following data tables and key findings (signified by bullet 
points) have been extracted from the police report.    
 
City Centre 
 

Occurrence Type 
01/09/2015 - 
31/08/2016 

01/09/2016 - 
31/08/2017 Change +/-  % Change 

Affray 38 52 14 37% 
Assault 1300 1524 2
[...]
and 
Wellington Street 

 
Conclusion 
 
With the police report conclusions in mind the Licensing Authority has determined that the red areas 
be maintained.  Merrion Street/Cross Belgrave Street area and the Boar Lane areas will continue to 
be closely monitored.   
 
The increase in theft and violent crime in the two red areas is concerning.  The council will work with 
the businesses and partners to establish if further work can be done to reduce these crime figures 
over the next 12 months and to establish is the Purple Ambassador Scheme has a positive effect on 
reducing low level crime and disorder.    
 
The Licensing Committee will bear in mind that in the next 12 months there may be significant 
changes to the way late night levies can be introduced and may also consider the option of an early 
morning restriction order if these figures do not significantly reduce over the next 12 months. 
 

 
The maps in this document are based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the permission of the 
Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office.  © Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 
1000019567.  © Crown Copyright all rights reserved. 
 
The Police Report produced by Leeds District Analytical Unit is available on request from Entertainment 
Licensing.  

Page 28



City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment - December 2016 Page 1 

Area 1 relates to the city centre.  West Yorkshire Police has shared information and statistics that 
show that the nature of the city centre is such that the cumulative impact of licensed premises leads 
to problems that aren’t experienced in other parts of the city and this can be attributed to the 
density of licensed premises in specific areas.  The number and close proximity of venues on a street 
can result in difficulties in identifying individual premises as causing problems and so action planning 
and reviewing individual licences is not possible. 

The closure or opening of businesses can have a dramatic effect on reported crime and incidents in 
an area.  While problems at individual premises are dealt with using action planning and the review 
process, there are areas in Leeds city centre which become saturated as new businesses open or 
existing businesses change their style of operation. 

In addition the council recognises that a previous problem area can be improved by the introduction 
of new styles of business types, such as food led premises and seeks to encourage this. 

Cumulative Impact Assessment

City Centre – December 2016 

Appendix D

Page 29



 
City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment - December 2016 Page 2 

 

The dynamic nature of the city centre has created difficulties in setting a policy that will be relevant 
for five years until the next formal review of the Licensing Policy.  Therefore the council has adopted 
an approach of designating areas within the city centre CIP as ‘red’ or ‘amber’ based upon an 
analysis of crime and disorder in the night time economy and will review these areas on an annual 
basis.   
 
Areas that are considered highly saturated and that are experiencing particularly high levels of 
crime, disorder and/or nuisance will be designated as red areas.  The policy states that the council 
will seek to refuse all applications in these red areas on the basis that the impact on the licensing 
objectives is at such a level that the area cannot support any more premises opening or extending 
their operation and that the council will only grant applications in the red zone in exceptional cases. 
Exceptional does not mean that an application is innovative or novel, but that it allows Members to 
make an exception to their policy.  Those exceptional cases would be where the premises can 
demonstrate that they will not impact on the issues already being experienced in the area, i.e. by 
containing their operation within the hours of the daytime and early evening economy.   
 
Any variation that will effectively increase the occupancy of premises will be viewed in a similar light 
to a new application as it may increase the available capacity in the same way a new premises in that 
area would, which in the red area would be unacceptable.  Similarly new businesses seeking to 
introduce a new concept, and so attract different people into the area, may be acceptable in the 
amber area but in the red area the problems are exacerbated by the sheer number of people on the 
street during the peak hours and introducing a new or extended business, even with a different 
concept, would add to the impact rather than reduce it. 
 
Management controls such as door staff will not be adequately effective in preventing an increase in 
the number of people within the red zone.   
 
The amber area is an area which is of concern, based upon an analysis of issues within the night time 
economy that are relevant to the licensing objectives, and the council will expect applicants to offer 
additional measures tailored to the problems in that area.  Applicants are strongly advised to consult 
with West Yorkshire Police and the licensing authority during their application process.  By working 
together, the responsible authorities and businesses can establish working practices that reduce 
crime and disorder and so benefit the long term aims of the city to be a vibrant, thriving economy. 
 
All other areas within the city centre CIP will be designated green areas where good quality 
applications will be generally be more acceptable even though the area is a CIP area.  
 
It is the council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to 
 

 refuse new and variation applications in the red area 

 to seek additional measures for new and variation applications in the amber area 

 to seek good quality applications for application in the green area 
 

This applies to alcohol led premises such a
[...]
 a 
trend for existing operators to apply for minor and full variations to bring into use areas which were 
unlicensed previously.  In all cases the premises licence holder has undertaken to keep their capacity 
the same.  However this trend for increasing the licensed area is concerning as the ability to control 
capacity is difficult.  Any application seeking an increase in floor space, even without an increase in 
stated capacity, can expect close scrutiny. 
 

Police Crime Reporting 
 
West Yorkshire Police has produced a crime report “2016-10 Night Time Economy – City v4” dated 
October 2016 which has been referred to when reviewing the red and amber zones for 2017.  This 
report is referred to as the Police report in this document.  It uses reported crime figures from 
01/09/2014 – 31/08/2016. 
 
In 2014 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary made recommendations to change crime 
recording practices.  This resulted in an increase in the number of recorded crimes in West Yorkshire 
in 2015.    Analysis of the changes in crime levels, along with a number of other measures, concluded 
that a proportion of these recent increases were related to administrative change rather than an 
increase in criminality.  Specifically this change in recording practise has impacted on the level of 
‘violence against the person’, in particular ‘violence without injury’ as many lower level offences 
were not previously being recorded. 
 
The police report only compares statistics from the last two years, as the statistics are not 
comparable going further back than that due to the changes in the way in which crime is recorded.   
 
The following data tables and key findings (signified by bullet points) have been extracted from the 
police report.    
 

Page 31



 
City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment - December 2016 Page 4 

 

City Centre 
 

Occurrence Type 01/09/2014 -  
31/08/2015 

01/09/2015 - 
31/08/2016 

Change  +/- % Change 

Affray 27 38 11 41% 

Assault 978 13
[...]
sday 12'.00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12'.00 - 05.00
Sunday 12'.00 - 03:00

Performance of live music
Monday to Thursday 12.00 - 03.00
Friday & Saturday 12.00 - 05.00
Sunday 12.00 - 03:00

Performance of recorded music
Monday to Thursday 12.00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12'.00 - 03:00

Performance of dance
Monday to Thursday 12.00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12.00 - 05.00
Sunday 12.00 - 03:00

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Monday to Thursday 12'.00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12'.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12.00 - 03:00

Page 75



Page 76


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Hotel, Unit 2, 7 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DQ
	01 - A - Operating Schedule
	02 - B - PREM-04221-001-A4
	03 - C - Reps
	WYP ConvertAndDisplay
	ENT Lice ConvertAndDisplay
	2435865

	04 - D - CIP - City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment 2017
	05 - E - List of Premises




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25th September, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell and C Knight 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – Councillor G Wilkinson was elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no exempt information. 
 
4 Late Items  
 Supplementary information for Agenda Item 6 – Application to grant a 
Premises Licence for 6-7 Duncan Street, Leeds. 
 
Late item received for Agenda Item 7 – Application to determine a license for film 
certification at Hyde Park Picture House. 
 
Both late and supplementary documents were published and distributed prior to the 
hearing. 
 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
6 Film Certification  
 The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an 
application for the certification of films to be shown at the Hyde Park Picture House, 
Brudenell Road, Leeds, LS6 1JD. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and informed the Sub-Committee that the 
application had been received as the films had not been classified by the BBFC. The 
report outlined a brief synopsis of the films to be shown and the various 
classifications for each. The applicant had suggested a PG certification for all the 
films outlined in the report. 
 
Laura Ager, representing the Hyde Park Picture House, addressed the Sub-
Committee. Members were informed that the nature of the films would usually 
require a U rating, however the applicant felt a PG rating was safer, giving the option 
to parents to decide whether the content of the films is appropriate. 
 
Members requested further information regarding the synopsis of ‘They Call Us 
Maids’ as it states there is disturbing truths within the content. Members were 
informed that the content related, was aimed at the minimal violence relating to the 



Final minutes 

women being domestic workers in the UK. The women have their passports taken 
from them ultimately resulting in not being able to see their family. It was explained 
that due to the film using vivid watercolour animation, it was still deemed appropriate 
to categorise this film PG.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the report and 
the representations made at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for. 
 
7 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Hotel, Unit 2, 7 
Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DQ  
 The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory set out an 
application for the grant of a premises license, made by Palagander Limited for Hotel 
2, 7 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DQ. 
 
Members were advised that the applicant was Palagander Ltd, who were applying 
for: 

- Recorded Music and Supply of Alcohol  
Everyday 10:00 until 02:00 

- Late Night Refreshment  
Everyday 23:00 until 02:00  

- Nonstandard timings for Bank Holidays or Special Occasions are proposed 
 
Members were advised that the application had attracted representations from West 
Yorkshire Police and Entertainment Licensing in their capacity as responsible 
authorities. Both were objecting to the application in its entirety due to its location 
within the Cumulative Impact Area and the potential of this premises adding to the 
already existing issues.  
 
Mr P Whur addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Mr Whur explained he feels his part of the process has been open and transparent 
throughout, following meetings with West Yorkshire Police and Entertainment 
Licensing. Mr Whur expressed he feels it is difficult to prove exceptional 
circumstances for applicants within the cumulative impact area, however he has 
brought successful cases in-front of the Sub-Committee in the past. It was also 
expressed that his applicants have existing companies which operate within the red 
and amber cumulative areas of Leeds.  
 
Mr Whur said this would be different to other premises license holders and would 
bring a positive benefit. Mr Whur described the premises as a preeminent building 
which has fallen into disrepair, seeking to achieve bringing this building back to life. 
Mr Whur expressed he felt this development would regenerate Duncan Street and 
that this particular area of Leeds is underdeveloped. It was noted the intentions for a 
development of a six suite hotel and the plans contained within the pack are modest. 
 
Members were informed that within the bar/restaurant area, there would be 28 seats 
and no space to stand. It was also mentioned that should the license be granted, the 
bar/restaurant area would only be open to residents and their guests after midnight. 



Final minutes 

 
Mr Whur’s exception to the Red Zone is that the premises will be of small scale and 
refers to the type of food and drink the premises is looking to sell, with the 
impression only a small number will enter the bar.  
 
Mr Whur responded to the Police statement within the pack suggesting that ‘alcohol 
should only be allowed within the suite rooms’, to be off-putting to customers wanting 
to stay at the hotel. Mr Whur made it clear he was understanding of the suggestions, 
only should it have been viable.  
 
Members were made aware of the applicant’s experienced operating history and the 
rarity of an application such as this coming before them with Mr Whur.  
 
PC Arkle was in attendance for the meeting and made reference to the current 
statutory guidance issued by the secretary of state under section 182 Licensing Act 
2003, relating to the Council’s policy in regards to the premises being located in the 
current red zone and that it is the Council’s policy, on receipt of relevant 
representations, to refuse new and variation applications in red area. 
 
PC Arkle raised the following concerns: 

 Peak times for crime and disorder in the red zone area of the city cumulative 
impact area are between 23 00hrs and 04 00hrs (referring to Appendix 2, 
Page 22) 

 A hotel with a ground bar is to primarily serve Members of the Public and not 
customers staying at the hotel 

 Not apparent the hotel is a food led business as no-where specifies otherwise 

 The location of hotel as set out in the density map, (Appendix 2, Page 22) has 
the highest rate for crime related problems 

 The volume of nearby license premises within the city centre (referring to 
Appendix B, Page 9)  

 After the times the establishment is closed to members of the public, it would 
be hard for the business to monitor proof of residency due to the limit of 
having 1 doorman on limited nights – Friday and Saturday  

 
PC Arkle invited the consideration to Members of amending condition 21, contained 
in appendix 1 of the agenda ‘the licensed bar/restaurant will be available only to 
people staying in the hotel rooms and their bona fide guests between the hours of 
midnight and 02 00am’ to read the premises will only be available to residents and 
their guests after 23:00. 
 
Susan Holden, Entertainment Licensing, Licensing Officer was also attending the 
meeting following her representation and raised the following concerns: 

 Statistics and increases of crime related behaviour within the cumulative 
impact area do not seem to be slowing down 

 Un-sure how another licensed bar would not contribute to the area 

 The development would sit between a bar and a restaurant with both of their 
closing hours being 01:30am and 11:30pm 

 References were made to Call Lane and Lower Briggate and the persistent 
problems they both contribute 



Final minutes 

 Concerns that 1 doorman will not be enough to enforce sensible actions 

 Concerns regarding the 12pm closing time for members of the public  
 
In summary, Mr Whur informed the Sub-Committee that concerns raised are 
addressed by conditions the applicant is offering and a risk assessment will be 
carried out for the sufficient requirement of doormen.  
 
Members were reminded that Boar Lane used to be in a troubled area and since 
different styles of bars and operators have come in, this has substantially improved 
and it was made aware that investing in the right units, can drive up the quality of 
that particular area. 
 
Mr Whur advised Members that the premises was of such small scale that concerns 
regarding members of the public entering the premises were not substantial and that 
people using the service, would more or less be seated and served by waiters. 
Members were further informed that waiters would look after those seated and bar 
staff would cater for those sat at the bar area.  
 
Members were informed that there would not be a reception area and the bar staff 
would be the primary point for customers checking in to one of the suite rooms. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussions Members carefully considered all the 
information before them. 
 
RESOLVED – to grant the premises license as applied for subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

 The premises only to be open to residents and their guests after 23:00. 

 That a door supervisor be present from 22:00 until closing on Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday. 


